

LIBERTARIANS FOR TRANSPARENT
GOVERNMENT, a NJ Nonprofit
Corporation,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CUMBERLAND COUNTY AND BLAKE
HETHERINGTON in her official
capacity as Custodian of
Records for Cumberland
County,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET No. 084956

CIVIL ACTION ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
APPELLATE DIVISION
Appellate Docket No. A-001661-18

Sat below:

Clarkson S. Fisher, P.J.A.D

Allison E. Accurso, J.A.D.

Robert J. Gilson, J.A.D.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND 13 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER SEEKING REVERSAL**

McCusker, Anselmi, Rosen,
& Carvelli, P.C.
210 Park Ave., Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Telephone: (973) 635-6300
*Attorney for Proposed Amici
Curiae the Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press and 13
Media Organizations*

On the brief:

Bruce S. Rosen, Esq. (Atty #018351986)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Segregability mandates are cornerstones of public records laws, including OPRA; the Appellate Division erred in ignoring OPRA’s segregability mandate..... 4

 II. Access to settlement agreements like the one at issue here enables journalists to inform the public about the conduct of public institutions and employees..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

Appendix A: Descriptions of Amici..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of N.J. v. N.J. Div. of Crim. Justice, 435 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2014) 4

ACLU of N.J. v. Dep't of Justice, No. CIV.A. 11-2553 ES, 2012 WL 4660515 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2012) 7

Asbury Park Press v. Cty. of Monmouth, 406 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2009), aff'd, 201 N.J. 5 (2010) 5

Burnett v. Cty. of Bergen, 198 N.J. 408 (2009)..... 3, 10

Courier Post v. Lenape Reg'l High Sch. Dist., 360 N.J. Super. 191 (Law Div. 2002) 4

Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't, 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)..... 7

Indus. Found. of the S. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976) 7

MAG Entm't, LLC v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 375 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005) 6

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008)..... 8

S. Jersey Publ'g Co. v. N.J. Expressway Auth., 124 N.J. 478 (1991) 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 7

65 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 67.706..... 7

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105..... 6

Cal. Gov't Code § 6253..... 6

D.C. Code Ann. § 2-534..... 6

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 119.07..... 6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 45-221..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.244..... 7

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1..... 5, 7

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 to -13..... 1

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-10..... 5

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5..... 3, 4

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51, § 24A.5..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.338..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704..... 7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 318..... 7
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 19.36..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann Dornfeld, Seattle Schools knew these teachers abused kids – and let them keep teaching, KUOW (Jan. 23, 2020), <https://perma.cc/HA5Q-KA4U>..... 8, 9
Erin Rhoda, A secret settlement hid an officer’s misconduct. Outside Maine, it would have been different, Bangor Daily News (last updated Jan. 12, 2021), <https://perma.cc/S7BK-6TZT>.... 10
